

COMPUTRONICS HOLDINGS LTD

ABN 73 082 573 108

Appendix 4D

Half Year Report for the 6 Months ended 31 December 2008

The information in this Report is provided in accordance with ASX Listing Rule 4.2A and should be read in conjunction with the 2008 Annual Report.

Results for Announcement to the Market

				\$A
Revenues from ordinary activities	up	46%	to	4,939,559
Profit/(Loss) from ordinary activities after tax attributable to members	down	179%	to	(1,224,344)
Net Profit/(Loss) for the period attributable to members	down	179%	to	(1,224,344)
Dividends *		Amount per security		Franked amount per security
Final dividend		-¢		-¢
Interim dividend		-¢		-¢
Previous corresponding period		-¢		-¢

* No dividends have been paid or declared since the start of the financial year, and the directors do not recommend the payment of a dividend in respect of the financial year.

+Record date for determining entitlements to the dividend	-
Brief explanation of any of the figures reported above necessary to enable the figures to be understood:	

	Half-Year 31 Dec 2008 Cents	Full Year 30 Jun 2008 Cents
NET TANGIBLE ASSET BACKING		
Net tangible asset backing per ordinary security	0.17	0.18

COMPUTRONICS HOLDINGS LTD

ABN 73 082 573 108

**Interim Financial Report for the half-year ended
31 December 2008**

CONTENTS

Directors' Report	1
Independent Review Report.....	3
Auditor's Independence Declaration	6
Directors' Declaration.....	7
Consolidated Income Statement.....	8
Consolidated Balance Sheet.....	9
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity	10
Consolidated Cash Flow Statement.....	11
Notes to the Financial Statements	12

Computronics Holdings Ltd is a listed public company, incorporated in Australia and operating in Australia, North America, Europe, New Zealand and other countries.

The registered office and principal place of business for the Company is:

B1 /6 Tarlton Crescent
PERTH AIRPORT WA 6105

Telephone: (08) 9259 2000

DIRECTORS' REPORT

The directors of Computronics Holdings Limited submit herewith the interim financial report for the half-year ended 31 December 2008. In order to comply with the provisions of the Corporations Act 2001, the directors report as follows:

Directors

The directors of Computronics Holdings Limited at any time during or since the end of the half-year are:

Sachlan Fraval	Executive Chairman, Appointed 17 October 2007
Sean Henbury	Non-Executive Director, Appointed 17 October 2007, Resigned 12 May 2008
Douglas Townsend	Non-Executive Director, Appointed 17 October 2007
Freeman Wyllie	Executive Director, Appointed 12 May 2008

Company Secretary

The following person held the position of company secretary at and since the end of the half-year:
Sean Henbury

Operating Results

The consolidated revenue, derived from sale of goods, for the consolidated entity was \$4,939,559 an increase of 46% on the previous corresponding half-year (2007: \$3,379,760) while the consolidated after tax loss was \$1,224,344 a decrease of 179% on the previous half-year profit (2007: \$1,541,243).

Three factors have adversely impacted operating results during the period.

First, results have been impacted by the relocation of our head office from Bentley Technology Park to new premises at Airport Park in November. The previous landlord, Curtin University, did not renew the existing lease in order to occupy the premises themselves. The relocation was disruptive and considerably limited our operations for 4 weeks. This was further compounded as businesses closed soon after for the Christmas holidays. Despite these considerable disruptions, revenues still increased by 46%.

A second major impact on the operating performance during this period has been an ongoing delay in receiving investment funds that were planned for October. Cash flow restrictions have significantly limited the release of products and this has reduced revenues, particularly in the Signs Division. The global financial crisis has made fundraising more difficult; however, the Board is pursuing discussions with a number of parties with a view to raising additional working capital for the business.

Third, the cyclical nature of the agricultural sector has historically impacted results during this trading period.

Several positive developments have improved the company's strategic position in the market.

First, the acquisition of AgGuide in August has been a valuable addition to the agricultural division in providing additional products, human resources and geographical presence in the eastern states.

AgGuide have added an additional \$380,000 to revenue during this off-peak sales period and prospects remain positive for the coming agricultural season.

Second, the partnership with South America's largest agricultural equipment manufacturer, Stara S/A Industria de Implementos Agricolas, has contributed to an improvement in export revenue for the agricultural division over the period. The company's export development activities are an important strategy to offset the cyclical nature of the agriculture market.

Third, the Signs Division has regained market share lost during the period of Administration. Prior to the impact of the relocation and the delay in investment funding, sales were up 91.7% on the same four month period (July to October) last year.

Auditor's Independence Declaration under Section 307C of the Corporations Act 2001

The auditor's independence declaration is attached and has been received for the half-year ended 31 December 2008.

This report is signed in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors.



.....
Sachlan Fraval
Executive Chairman

Perth

Dated this 27th day of February 2009



10 Kings Park Road
West Perth WA 6005
PO BOX 570
West Perth WA 6872

T +61 8 9480 2000
F +61 8 9322 7787
E admin@gtwa.com.au
W www.grantthornton.com.au

**Independent Auditor's Review Report
To the Members of Computronics Holdings Limited**

Report on the half-year financial report

We have reviewed the half-year financial report of Computronics Holdings Limited, which comprises the consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2008, and the income statement, statement of changes in equity and cash flow statement for the half-year ended on that date, a statement of accounting policies, other selected explanatory notes and the directors' declaration of the consolidated entity comprising the Company and the entities it controlled at the half-year's end or from time to time during that half-year.

Directors' responsibility for the half-year financial report

The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the half-year financial report in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards including the Australian Accounting Interpretations and the Corporations Act 2001. This responsibility includes establishing and maintaining internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of the half-year financial report that is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error; selecting and applying appropriate accounting policies; and making accounting estimates that are reasonable in the circumstances.

Auditor's responsibility

Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the consolidated half-year financial report based on our review. We conducted our review in accordance with Auditing Standard on Review Engagement ASRE 2410: Review of an Interim and other Financial Reports Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity, in order to state whether, on the basis of the procedures described, we have become aware of any matter that makes us believe that the financial report is not in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001 including giving a true and fair view of the consolidated entity's financial position as at 31 December 2008 and its performance for the half-year ended on that date; and complying with Accounting Standard AASB 134: Interim Financial Reporting and the Corporations Regulations 2001.

Grant Thornton (WA) Partnership ABN 17 735 344 518, a subsidiary or related entity of Grant Thornton Australia Limited ABN 41 127 556 389.

Grant Thornton Australia Limited is a member firm within Grant Thornton International Ltd. Grant Thornton International Ltd and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. Grant Thornton Australia Limited, together with its subsidiaries and related entities, delivers its services independently in Australia.

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation.

As the auditor of Computronics Holdings Limited, ASRE 2410 requires that we comply with the ethical requirements relevant to the audit of the annual financial report.

A review of a half-year financial report consists of making enquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Independence

In conducting our review, we complied with the independence requirements of the Corporations Act 2001.

Qualification

Recoverability of Purchased Goodwill

The assets of the consolidated entity include purchased goodwill, which arose from the acquisition of AgGuide Pty Limited during the period ended 31 December 2008. The value of goodwill is \$265,445 (refer note 8). The goodwill has been determined on a preliminary basis in accordance with Australian Accounting Standard AASB 3 Business Combinations.

The ultimate recovery of the goodwill is dependant on the acquired entity generating future profits.

Despite the preliminary nature of the amounts determined in the calculation of the fair values of assets and liabilities acquired, the company has not provided us with sufficient and appropriate evidence to support the preliminary assessment or the ability of the acquired entity to generate sufficient appropriate profits or cash flows.

Qualified Conclusion

Except for the adjustments, if any to the half-year financial report which may be necessary had it not been for the limitation of scope described above, based on our review, which is not an audit, we have not become aware of any matter that makes us believe that the half-year financial report of Computronics Holdings Limited is not in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001, including:

- a) giving a true and fair view of the consolidated entity's financial position as at 31 December 2008 and of its performance for the half-year ended on that date; and
- b) complying with Accounting Standard AASB 134: Interim Financial Reporting and Corporations Regulations 2001.

Grant Thornton (WA) Partnership ABN 17 735 344 518, a subsidiary or related entity of Grant Thornton Australia Limited ABN 41 127 556 389.

Grant Thornton Australia Limited is a member firm within Grant Thornton International Ltd. Grant Thornton International Ltd and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. Grant Thornton Australia Limited, together with its subsidiaries and related entities, delivers its services independently in Australia.

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation.

Material uncertainty regarding continuation as a going concern

Without qualification to the conclusion expressed above, we draw attention to Note 7 in the half-year financial report.

The Company reported a loss after tax of \$1,224,344 during the half-year ended 31 December 2008 and current liabilities exceed current assets (excluding inventory) by \$1,705,840 at balance date.

The consolidated entity's ability to continue as a going concern is dependent upon additional funds raised from debt or equity sources, the operations improving profitability in the future or the entity limiting its cash burn rate.

These conditions indicate the existence of a material uncertainty which may cast significant doubt about the consolidated entity's ability to continue as a going concern and whether it will realise its assets and extinguish its liabilities in the normal course of business and at the amounts stated in the financial report.

The half-year financial report does not include any adjustments relating to the recoverability and classification of recorded assets amounts or to the amounts and classification of liabilities that might be necessary should the consolidated entity be unable to continue as a going concern.

Grant Thornton (WA) Partnership

GRANT THORNTON (WA) PARTNERSHIP
Chartered Accountants

P. Warr.

P W Warr
Partner

Perth, 27 February 2009

Grant Thornton (WA) Partnership ABN 17 735 344 518, a subsidiary or related entity of Grant Thornton Australia Limited ABN 41 127 556 389.

Grant Thornton Australia Limited is a member firm within Grant Thornton International Ltd. Grant Thornton International Ltd and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. Grant Thornton Australia Limited, together with its subsidiaries and related entities, delivers its services independently in Australia.

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation.



Grant Thornton

27 February 2009

10 Kings Park Road
West Perth WA 6005
PO BOX 570
West Perth WA 6872

T +61 8 9480 2000
F +61 8 9322 7787
E admin@gtwa.com.au
W www.grantthornton.com.au

AUDITOR'S INDEPENDENCE DECLARATION

TO THE DIRECTORS OF COMPUTRONICS HOLDINGS LIMITED

In accordance with the requirements of section 307C of the Corporations Act 2001, as lead auditor for the review of Computronics Holdings Limited for the half-year ended 31 December 2008, I declare that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, there have been:

- a No contraventions of the auditor independence requirements of the Corporations Act 2001 in relation to the review; and
- b No contraventions of any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the review.

Grant Thornton (WA) Partnership

GRANT THORNTON (WA) PARTNERSHIP
Chartered Accountants

P. Warr.

P W Warr
Partner
Perth, 27 February 2009

Grant Thornton (WA) Partnership ABN 17 735 344 518, a subsidiary or related entity of Grant Thornton Australia Limited ABN 41 127 556 389.

Grant Thornton Australia Limited is a member firm within Grant Thornton International Ltd. Grant Thornton International Ltd and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. Grant Thornton Australia Limited, together with its subsidiaries and related entities, delivers its services independently in Australia.

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation.

DIRECTORS' DECLARATION
For the Half-Year Ended 31 December 2008

The directors of the company declare that:

1. The financial statements and notes, as set out on pages 8 to 17:
 - a. comply with Accounting Standard AASB 134 Interim Financial Reporting and the Corporations Regulations; and
 - b. give a true and fair view of the consolidated entity's financial position as at 31 December 2008 and of its performance for the half-year ended on that date.
2. In the directors' opinion there are reasonable grounds to believe that the company will be able to pay its debts as and when they become due and payable.

This declaration is made in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors.



Sachlan Fraval
Director

Dated this 27th day of February 2009

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
For the half-year ended 31 December 2008

	Note	Consolidated Entity	
		31 December 2008	31 December 2007
Sales revenue (sale of goods)		4,939,559	3,379,760
Cost of sales		(2,956,362)	(1,930,958)
Gross Profit		1,983,197	1,448,802
Other revenues	2	180,405	3,110,202
Distribution expenses		(249,318)	(158,938)
Marketing expenses		(225,110)	(34,702)
Occupancy expenses		(415,562)	(132,496)
Administrative expenses		(2,101,581)	(1,648,791)
Corporate expenses		(218,789)	(101,888)
Administrator expenses		-	(729,230)
Impairment of assets		(174,060)	(101,653)
Finance costs		(3,526)	(99,628)
Other expenses from ordinary activities		-	(10,435)
Profit/(loss) before income tax expense		(1,224,344)	1,541,243
Income tax (expense)/benefit		-	-
Profit/(loss) after income tax expense		(1,224,344)	1,541,243
Net profit/(loss) attributable to members of the parent entity		(1,224,344)	1,541,243
Loss per share			
Basic (per share)		(0.005)	0.53
Diluted (per share)		(0.005)	0.53

The above Income Statement should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes

CONSOLIDATION BALANCE SHEET
As at 31 December 2008

	Note	Consolidated Entity	
		31 December 2008 \$000	30 June 2008 \$000
CURRENT ASSETS			
Cash and cash equivalents		16,910	425,970
Trade and other receivables		1,383,723	1,664,542
Inventories		2,752,571	2,550,283
Current tax assets		1,450	-
Prepayments		163,585	-
Other current assets		-	172,306
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS		4,318,239	4,813,101
NON - CURRENT ASSETS			
Property, plant and equipment		727,985	394,454
Intangibles assets		599,871	160,127
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS		1,327,856	554,581
TOTAL ASSETS		5,646,095	5,367,682
CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Trade and other payables		3,185,054	1,810,542
Financial Liabilities		-	12,827
Short-term provisions		-	7,169
Interest bearing liabilities		86,454	-
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES		3,271,508	1,830,538
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Interest bearing liabilities		26,681	-
Long-term provisions		-	160,895
TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES		26,681	160,895
TOTAL LIABILITIES		3,298,189	1,991,433
NET ASSETS		2,347,906	3,376,249
EQUITY			
Contributed equity		13,945,860	13,749,860
Reserves		79,421	79,421
Accumulated losses		(11,677,375)	(10,453,032)
TOTAL EQUITY		2,347,906	3,376,249

The above Balance Sheet should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
For the half-year ended 31 December 2008

	Issued Capital	Accumulated losses	Asset Revaluation Reserve	Total
Balance at 1 July 2007	8,724,858	(12,688,972)	79,421	(3,884,693)
Shares issued	5,020,002			5,020,002
Profit/(loss) attributable to members of parent entity	-	1,541,243	-	1,541,243
Balance at 31 December 2007	13,744,860	(11,147,729)	79,421	2,676,552
Balance at 1 July 2008	13,749,860	(10,453,032)	79,421	3,376,249
Shares issued	196,000	-	-	196,000
Profit/(loss) attributable to members of parent entity	-	(1,224,343)	-	(1,224,343)
Balance at 31 December 2008	13,945,860	(11,677,375)	79,421	2,347,906

The above Statement of changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT
For the half-year ended 31 December 2008

	Consolidated Entity	
	31 December 2008	31 December 2007
Cash flows from Operating Activities		
Receipts from customers	5,493,291	2,803,421
Payments to suppliers and Employees	(5,391,695)	(6,171,855)
Interest and bill discounts Received	-	16,470
Interest and other costs of finance Paid	(96,034)	(99,628)
Income tax refund/(paid)	-	-
Net cash (used in) operating activities	5,562	(3,451,592)
Cash flows from Investing Activities		
Payments for property, plant and Equipment	(302,560)	(61,738)
Payment for subsidiary net of cash	(256,583)	-
Payments for deferred development costs	(200,987)	(25,224)
Net cash (used in) Investing Activities	(760,130)	(86,962)
Cash flows from Financing Activities		
Proceeds of borrowings	250,000	61,813
Proceeds from share issues	-	3,520,000
Net cash provided by financing Activities	250,000	3,581,813
Net increase/ (decrease) in cash held	(504,568)	43,259
Cash at the beginning of the financial period	425,970	869,802
Cash at the end of the financial period	(78,598)	913,601
The cash at the end of the financial period is made up of:		
	31 December 2008	31 December 2007
Cash at bank	16,910	913,601
Bank overdraft	(95,508)	-
	(78,598)	913,601

The above Cash Flow Statement should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS For the half-year ended 31 December 2008

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of preparation

The half-year consolidated financial statements are a general purpose financial report prepared in accordance with the requirements of the *Corporations Act 2001*, Australian Accounting Standard AASB 134: Interim Financial Reporting, Australian Accounting Interpretations and other authoritative pronouncements of the Australian Accounting Standards Board.

It is recommended that this financial report be read in conjunction with the annual financial report for the year ended 30 June 2008 and any public announcements made by Computronics Holdings Limited and its controlled entities during the half-year in accordance with continuous disclosure requirements arising under the *Corporations Act 2001*.

The accounting policies have been consistently applied by the entities in the consolidated group and are consistent with those in the June 2008 financial report.

The half-year report does not include full disclosures of the type normally included in an annual financial report.

Reporting Basis and Conventions

The half-year report has been prepared on an accruals basis and is based on historical costs modified by the revaluation of selected non-current assets, financial assets and financial liabilities for which the fair value basis of accounting has been applied.

2. OTHER REVENUE

The other revenue includes:

	31 December 2008	31 December 2007
Gain on sale of property	-	1,674,156
Gain on debt forgiveness	122,484	1,423,676
Other revenue	57,921	12,370

3. CONTINGENT ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Except for those matters referred to elsewhere in these financial statements, there are no contingent assets or liabilities as at half-year end.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the half-year ended 31 December 2008

4. ISSUED CAPITAL

The number of shares on issue during the half year was as follows:

	31 December 2008	30 June 2008
At the beginning of the financial period	290,607,325	290,607,325
Issue of shares	2,800,000	-
At the end of the financial period	<u>293,407,325</u>	<u>290,607,325</u>

5. SEASONALITY

Historically, the agriculture product sales each year are lower in the half-year period to December than in the half-year period to June.

6. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

No other matters or circumstances have arisen since the end of the financial year that have significantly affected, or may significantly affect the operations, results of operations or state of affairs of the consolidated entity in subsequent financial years.

7. GOING CONCERN

The financial report has been prepared on a going concern basis, which contemplates continuity of normal business activities and the realisation of assets and settlement of liabilities in the ordinary course of business.

The Company reported a loss after tax of \$1,224,344 and current liabilities exceed current assets (excluding inventory) of \$1,705,840.

The ability of the Company to continue to pay its debts as and when they fall due is dependent upon the Company's improving profitable operations. The raising of additional equity and finance funding (as and when required) or limiting the Company's cash burn rate. The board are in discussion with several parties in relation to both equity and finance funding but as at the date of this report no such funding has been agreed.

These conditions indicate the existence of a material uncertainty which may cast significant doubt about the parent entity's and therefore the consolidated entity's ability to continue as going concerns and therefore realise assets and extinguish liabilities in the normal course of business and at the amount stated in the financial report.

In the event that the Company is unable to continue as a going concern, it may be required to realise all assets at amounts different from that recorded in the statement of financial position, settle liabilities other than in the ordinary course of business, and make provision for other costs which may arise as a result of cessation or curtailment of normal business procedures.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS For the half-year ended 31 December 2008

8. ACQUISITION AND DISPOSAL OF SUBSIDIARIES AND RESTRUCTURING

As reported in the annual financial report, the parent entity acquired 100% of AgGuide Pty Ltd on 26 August 2008, a manufacturer of electrical components for the computer and motor vehicle manufacturing industries. The purchase was satisfied by a cash payment of \$142,000 and by the issue of 2,800,000 ordinary shares at an issue price of \$0.07 each at fair value of \$196,000. The issue was based on the market price at the date of purchase.

	Consolidated Group	
	31.12.2008	31.12.2007
Assets and liabilities acquired at acquisition date:		
Receivables	131,496	-
Inventories	228,074	-
Property, plant and equipment	105,844	-
Intangible Assets	75,000	-
Payables	(193,679)	-
Bank Overdraft	(114,583)	-
Borrowings	(145,710)	-
Employee Benefits	(14,055)	-
Net Assets	72,387	-
Goodwill on consolidation	266,097	-
Total Consideration	338,484	-

The assets and liabilities arising from the acquisition are recognised at fair value which are equal to their carrying value at acquisition date.

The above amount has been recorded as a result of the acquisition of AgGuide Pty Ltd. This amount is based on the directors' preliminary assessment of the fair value of the assets and liabilities acquired. Under Australian Accounting Standard AASB 3 the Group has a period of up to twelve months from the acquisition date to complete the initial accounting for the business combination, including the assessment of the fair values of any tangible or intangible assets acquired. Intangible assets including unpatented technology will be subject to annual impairment reviews and the future value of this unpatented technology and/or other identifiable assets is dependent upon the ability of the Group to successfully commercialise AgGuide's technology.

A loss relating to AgGuide Pty Ltd amounting to \$177,654 is included in the consolidated income statement for the half-year ended 31 December 2008. Had the results relating to AgGuide Pty Ltd been consolidated from 1 July 2008, consolidated revenue would have been \$381,222 and consolidated loss \$201,885 for the half-year ended 31 December 2008.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS For the half-year ended 31 December 2008

9. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

	Note	Consolidated Group	
		31.12.2008	30.06.2008
Transactions between related parties are on normal commercial terms and conditions no more favourable than those available to other parties unless otherwise stated.		\$323,598	\$214,135

Transactions with related parties :

(a) Key Management Personnel

The Company has agreed to engage FJH Solutions, of which Sean Henbury is the director, to support the Company's accounting and secretarial functions. The engagement is not for a fixed period and may be terminated by the Company or by Mr Henbury at any time. These transactions are on normal commercial terms and conditions no more favourable than those available to other parties. The fee charged was \$44,951.

The Company has agreed to engage the Markstone Group, of which Doug Townsend is a director, to support the Company's communication services and media monitoring functions. The engagement is not for a fixed period and may be terminated by the Company or by Mr Townsend at any time. These transactions are on normal commercial terms and conditions no more favourable than those available to other parties. The fee charged was \$28,647.

(b) Shareholder Loan

During the period Mr Ian Bennett, a shareholder of the Company, provided a loan of \$250,000 to the Company. No formal agreement has been prepared. The loan does not incur interest and is repayable on demand of the shareholder. Hence the loan has been classified as a current liability.

10. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements (the interim financial statements) have been prepared in accordance with the accounting policies adopted in the last annual financial statements for the year to 30 June 2008. The accounting policies have been applied consistently throughout the Group for the purposes of preparation of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

The following applicable standards have been issued but have not been early adopted:

- AASB 101: *Presentation of Financial Statements* (Revised 2007)
- AASB 8: *Operating Segments*
- AASB 127: *Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements* (March 2008)
- AASB 3: *Business Combinations*

AASB 101 (Revised 2007) makes certain changes to the format and titles of the primary financial statements and to the presentation of some items within these statements. It also gives rise to additional disclosures. The measurement and recognition of the Group's assets, liabilities, income and expenses is unchanged. AASB 101 affects the presentation of owner changes in equity and introduces a 'Statement of comprehensive income'. Further, a 'Statement of changes in equity' is now presented as a primary statement.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the half-year ended 31 December 2008

10. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES CONT

AASB 8 now reports segment results based on internal management reporting information that is regularly reviewed by the chief operating decision maker. In the previous annual and interim financial statements, segments were identified by reference to the dominant source and nature of the Group's risks and returns. This may result in a different set of segments being identified than those previously disclosed under AASB 114.

AASB 127 (March 2008) amends how entities account for business combinations and changes in ownership interests in subsidiaries. Many changes were made to this standard affecting acquisitions and disposals which do not result in a change of control, partial disposals where control is lost, attribution of profit or loss to non-controlling interests and loss of significant influence or control. As the transitional provision of AASB 127 provides that the changes to the recognition and measurement criteria within AASB 127 resulting from this revision do not apply retrospectively to business combinations effected prior to the amendments being adopted, this standard is not expected to have any impact on the entity's financial report.

AASB 3 (March 2008) amends how entities account for business combinations and changes in ownership interests in subsidiaries. Many changes have been made to this standard affecting acquisition related costs, step acquisitions, measurement of goodwill and contingent considerations. AASB 3 also replaces the term "Minority Interest" with "Non-controlling Interest".

This standard can be early adopted, but only for reporting periods that begin on or after 30 June 2007. AASB 3 is applied prospectively.

11. SEGMENT INFORMATION

	Agricultural		Signs		Components		Total	
	2008 \$	2007 \$	2008 \$	2007 \$	2008 \$	2007 \$	2008 \$	2007 \$
Primary Reporting — Business Segments								
REVENUE								
External Sales	2,455,596	1,725,854	2,003,803	1,149,636	480,160	504,270	4,939,559	3,379,760
Other segments	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total sales revenue	2,455,596	1,725,854	2,003,803	1,149,636	480,160	504,270	4,939,559	3,379,760
Unallocated revenue	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	3,110,202
Total revenue	2,455,596	1,725,854	2,003,803	1,149,636	480,160	504,270	4,939,559	6,489,962
RESULT								
Segment result								
Segment expenses	(2,955,264)	(3,060,535)	(2,264,642)	(1,362,204)	(502,698)	(429,424)	(5,722,604)	(4,852,163)
Finance Costs	(3,526)	(92,765)	-	(3,791)	-	-	(3,526)	(96,556)
Share of net profits of associates and joint venture entities	(437,773)	-	-	-	-	-	(437,773)	-
Unallocated expenses	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	3,110,202
Profit before income tax	(940,966)	(1,427,446)	(206,839)	(216,359)	(22,539)	74,846	(1,224,344)	(1,568,959)
Income tax expense	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Profit after income tax	(940,966)	(1,427,446)	(206,839)	(216,359)	(22,539)	74,846	(1,224,344)	1,541,243